. . 10704
Installation Instructions MX356-09  Rev RE

DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

TrailBack™ Running Board

For proper installation and best possible fit, please read all instructions BEFORE you begin.
For technical assistance or to obtain missing parts, please call Customer Relations at 1-800-328-5863.

Important Safety Information

AWARNlNG; * To be used with Lund branded products only.
* Do not stand on Lund running board or bracket while vehicle is in motion.
* Do not exceed 350 Ibs. weight on the Lund EZ bracket system.
* Do not use the Lund EZ bracket system as a jacking point for vehicle.
* Do not use Lund EZ bracket system or running boards to fasten cargo.
* Periodically check all components for tightness.

/N CAUTION: - Be sure to wear safety glasses while installing Lund EZ bracket system.
* When using power tools read and understand all operating instructions.

(0deYg]1=1a] 5 Note:Not all fasteners are used in every kit. ?

@ .

1/4x5/8"

#8x1 X12 5/16 18 x1 1/2 Square Head Bolt End Cap
Clamp oot Nut B‘ad‘]Z‘re‘” 5/16x 1" Black ~ 5/16-18x11/2’ X6
M-1935 X6 X phillips drive bolt X6
1/4 Supplied Wrench Splash Guard
X2 1420 X2
@ x o O
X4 NV

N
2
M-1129
X2

Running Board
X2

Safety Glasses

Wrench Set
Socket Set SAE & MetrlC Silicone
SAE & Metric @

Preparation Before Installation

1. Park your vehicle in a clean, level location. Check to make sure the vehicle is in park, or for
manual drive models, place the transmission in first gear. Engage the parking brake.

2. Chock one wheel on both sides with wheel chocks.

3. Unpack the bracket kit and identify the parts according to the content descriptions above.

Wheel Chocks

#2

Page 1 of 8



Installation Steps Front )

Driver’s Side Shown
O I
L
Install rivet-nut in these holes
1
or . . .
Rivet-nut installed in hole
in rocker panel.
Use supplied wrench with a 1/2” wrench or socket
to install rivet-nut in rocker panel. One per bracket
location front and rear. Assemble as shown, insert
2 in hole, tighten bolt, then remove bolt & washer.

Page 2 of 8



Installation Steps
« Front

Front Bracket
X2

]

Rear Bracket
X2

Page 3 of 8




Installation Steps

X4

Page 4 of 8




Installation Steps

Center Bracket

X2

X2

Page 5 of 8



Installation Steps

Page 6 of 8



Installation Steps

After setting board on brackets,
install nuts on square head bolts,
do not tighten.

Tighten all bracket bolts.

11

T,

Position Board for best appearance,
keep Splash Guard tight to Wheel Well.
Tighten nuts on square head bolts.

=

iy

=%

Start at bottom.

Drill 1/8"holes thorough Wheel Well Lip
and Splash Guard, apply Silicone to holes
after drilling. install #8x1” Black screws.

13

Page 7 of 8



Inspection After Installation

1. Inspect all bolt and nuts for proper tightness.

Care and Cleaning

1. Wash with mild soap and water.

Congratulations!

You have purchased one of the many quality Deflecta-Shield ® branded products offered by
Lund International, Inc. We take the utmost pride in our products and want you to enjoy years
of satisfaction from your investment. We have made every effort to ensure that your product
is top quality in terms of fit, durability, finish, and ease of installation.

DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 » Fax 800-438-3788 ¢ Visit us at lundinternational.com

©2009 Lund International, Inc. All rights reserved.
Deflecta-Shield® and the Deflecta-Shield® logo are trademarks of Lund International, Inc.

>

‘ m LUNDL.

INTERNATIONAL

Page 8 of 8




. ., 10704
Instrucciones de Instalacion Mx-35609 Rev RE

DEFLEC TA-SHIELD

A L U M N U M P R O D U C T S

Trailback™ Running Board

Recomendamos leer las instrucciones antes de comenzar para lograr una instalacion correcta y precisa.
Si necesita asistencia técnica o desea solicitar piezas faltantes, comuniquese con el departamento de atencién
al cliente al 1-800-328-5863.

Informacion Importante De Seguridad

« Utilizar solo con productos de la marca Lund.
A ADVERTENCIA: ° No se pare sobre el estribo Lund ni sobre el soporte cuando el vehiculo se
encuentre en movimento.
* No exceda el limite de peso de 159 Kg. sobre el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund.
* No utilice el gato en el area de los soportes EZ de Lund para levantar el vehiculo.
* No utilice el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund ni los estribos para sujetar cargas.
* Revise con regularidad que los componentes se encuentren bien ajustados.

A PRECAUCION: ° Utilice lentes de seguridad cuando instale el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund.
* < Antes de utilizar herramientas electricas lea las instrucciones de uso.

Contenido Nota: No todos los sujetadores se utilizan en cada kit. 5/16"las arandelas se utiliza completamente para nivelar los soportes o0 atableros.

% i i i 5/16 W h TI i
) #8x1 asher

Black Screw 1/4x5/8"
Clamp 516-18x 1112 5/16-18 x 1 1/2" 16 5/16 x 1" Black Pquare Head Bolt End Cap

o

M-1935  Rivet-Nut X6 X6 Phl”lps drive bo X16
X6 X6
© T S ’
" \ 10 5/16-18
‘ X2 1/4-20 X16 x6  Supplied Wrench Sp'aSh Guard

X2 M 1129

Running Board
X2
Quad Cab 74"

M- 2213 M-2226 Crew Cab 821/2"

Herramientas Necesarias

%

Socket Set i
SAE Silicone 17/64" ’ @

Preparacion antes de la instalacion

1. Parquee su vehiculo en una localizacién limpia y llana. Compruebe para hacer seguro el vehiculo
esta en parque, o para la modela manual, pone la transmision en el primer engranaje. Contrate
el freno de estacionamiento.

2. Acufie una rueda en ambos lados con las cufias de la rueda.

Safety Classes

Wheel Chocks

3. Desempaquete el kit del soporte e identifique las piezas que acuerdan a las descripciones
contentas arriba.

Page 1 of 8



Pasos De la Instalacion Frente »

Lado Del Conductor
Demostrado

Instale la clavar-tuerca en estos agujeros

@

or

Clavar-tuerca instalada en agujero
en panel del eje de balancin.

W/Q/—

Utilice la llave proveida con un 1/2"llave o zécalo

para instalar la clavar-tuerca en panel del eje de balancin. Uno por la localizacion
del soporte. Monte como se muestra, inserte en agujero, apriete

2 | el perno,después quite el perno.

Page 2 of 8



Installation Steps
« Front

Front Bracket
X2

]

Rear Bracket
X2

Page 3 of 8




Installation Steps

X4

Page 4 of 8




Installation Steps

Center Bracket

X2

X2

Page 5 of 8




Installation Steps

Page 6 of 8



Installation Steps

After setting board on brackets,
install nuts on square head bolts,
do not tighten.

Tighten all bracket bolts.

11

T,

Position Board for best appearance,
keep Splash Guard tight to Wheel Well.
Tighten nuts on square head bolts.

=

iy

=%

Start at bottom.

Drill 1/8"holes thorough Wheel Well Lip
and Splash Guard, apply Silicone to holes
after drilling. install #8x1” Black screws.

13

Page 7 of 8



Inspeccién después de la instalacion

1. Examine todo el perno y tuercas para saber si hay tirantez apropiada.

Cuidado y limpieza

1. Colada con el jabon y agua suaves.

Felicitaciones!

Usted ha comprado uno de los muchos productos calificados ® del Deflecta-Protector de la calidad

ofrecidos por Lund internacional, Inc. Tomamos el orgullo extremo en nuestros productos y quisiéramos

que usted gozara de afios de la satisfaccion de su inversion. Hemos hecho cada esfuerzo de asegurarse

de que su producto es de calidad superior en términos de ajuste, durabilidad, final, y facilidad de la instalacion.

DEFI.EC TA-SHIELD

A L U M N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 + Fax 800-438-3788 ¢ Visitenos en lundinternational.com

©2009 Lund International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
Deflecta-Shield® y Deflecta-Shield® la insignia es marcas registradas de Lund International, Inc.

P& runn L

Pagina 6 de 6



10704
MX-356-09 Rev RE

Instructions d'installation
DEFI.EC'I'A-SH'ELD

A L U M N U M P R O D U C T S

TrailBack " Running Board

Pour l'installation appropriée et le meilleur ajustement, veuillez lire toutes les instructions AVANT QUE vous
commenciez. Pour l'assistance technique ou pour obtenir les piéces absentes, svp relations de client d'appel a

1-800-328-5863.
L'information importante de sureté

/AN AVERTISSEMENT : ° Etre employé avec Lund a stigmatisé des produits seulement.

* Ne vous tenez pas sur le conseil courant de Lund ou n'encadrez pas tandis
que le véhicule est dans le mouvement.

* N'excédez pas 350 livres. poids sur le systéme de parenthése de Lund EZ.

* N'employez pas le systéme de parenthése de Lund EZ comme appui de levage
pour le véhicule.

* N'employez pas le systéme de parenthése de Lund EZ ou les conseils courants
pour attacher la cargaison.

» Examinez périodiquement tous les composants pour assurer I'étanchéité.

VAN ATTENTION : - Soyez sir de porter des verres de sireté tout en installant le systéme de parenthese
de Lund EZ.

+ A l'aide des machines-outils lisez et comprenez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.

Table des matiéres Note :Non toutes les attaches sont utilisées dans chaque kit.

5/16 » a plat des rondelles sont employés pour niveler des parenthéses ou des conseils. @
N ¥ =
(‘ iL 5/16” Washer =

X12
Clamp
Rivet-Nut g k 5 ew . 1/4x5/8" End Cap
M-1935 B < 16“ 5/16x 1" Black 5/16-18 X 1 112" square Head Bolt 3
X6 5/16-18 x 1 1/2” Ph'”'PS drive bolt X6 X16
. ) . Supplied Wrench SpIaSQZGuard
114 S 8
X2 1/4-20 = 1/4-20
) X2 M-1129

X4

Running Board
X2

= O

Safety Glasses
Wheel Chocks

gﬂ@ﬁ

#2

Wrench Set
Socket Set SAE
SAE

Silicone

Préparatif avant I'installation

1. Garez votre voiture dans un endroit propre et plat. Soyez sur que votre voiture est en position
« Parking », ou pour les véhicules a boite mécaniques, en premiére vitesse. Mettez le frein a main.
2. Callez une roue de votre voiture avec les calles.

3. Désemballez le paquet et identifiez toutes les pieces en employant la liste ci-dessus.

Page 1 of 8



Etapes d'installation

Front »

Driver’s Side Shown
o 0 0 0 ¢ B
/[
Installez le riveter-écrou en ces trous
or . _
Riveter-écrou installé en trou
dans le panneau de culbuteur.
Utilisez la clé fournie avec un 1/2 » clé ou douille
pour installer le riveter-écrou dans le panneau de culbuteur. Un par endroit
2 de parenthése. Réunissez comme montré, insérez en trou, serrez
le boulon, puis enlevez le boulon et la rondelle.

Page 2 of 8




Installation Steps
« Front

Front Bracket
X2

]

Rear Bracket
X2

Page 3 of 8




Installation Steps

X4

Page 4 of 8




Installation Steps

Center Bracket

X2

X2

Page 5 of 8




Installation Steps

Page 6 of 8



Installation Steps

After setting board on brackets,
install nuts on square head bolts,
do not tighten.

Tighten all bracket bolts.

11

T,

Position Board for best appearance,
keep Splash Guard tight to Wheel Well.
Tighten nuts on square head bolts.

=

iy

=%

Start at bottom.

Drill 1/8"holes thorough Wheel Well Lip
and Splash Guard, apply Silicone to holes
after drilling. install #8x1” Black screws.

13

Page 7 of 8



Inspeccién después de la instalacion

1. Examine todo el perno y tuercas para saber si hay tirantez apropiada.

Cuidado y limpieza

1. Colada con el jabon y agua suaves.

Felicitaciones!

Usted ha comprado uno de los muchos productos calificados ® del Deflecta-Protector de la calidad

ofrecidos por Lund internacional, Inc. Tomamos el orgullo extremo en nuestros productos y quisiéramos

que usted gozara de afios de la satisfaccion de su inversion. Hemos hecho cada esfuerzo de asegurarse

de que su producto es de calidad superior en términos de ajuste, durabilidad, final, y facilidad de la instalacion.

DEFI.EC TA-SHIELD

A L U M N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 + Fax 800-438-3788 ¢ Visitenos en lundinternational.com

©2009 Lund International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
Deflecta-Shield® y Deflecta-Shield® la insignia es marcas registradas de Lund International, Inc.

P& runn L

Pagina 8 de 8



